# DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS, BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT

Disciplinary actions adopted from 10/01/2024 through 12/31/2024

### **BUS - Regulation of Business Licensing**

PETERS CREEK CHEVRON LIQUOR &

**Profession: TOBACCO ENDORSEMENT** 

Lic. No.: 939541

GROCERY

**Board Action:** MEMORANDUM OF

Case No.: 2024-001100

**Action Date:** 11/27/2024

AGREEMENT (TOBACCO)

**Reason for Action:** The Division entered into a Memorandum of Agreement with the Respondent, K and SC Corporation, which was adopted by the Department on November 27, 2024. The agreed upon suspension was for 20 days with 10 days suspended, to be served from December 3, 2024, and ending December 13, 2024, and a civil fine of \$500 was administered.

SAFEWAY INC. Profession: TOBACCO ENDORSEMENT Lic. No.: 908762

**Board Action:** MEMORANDUM OF

AGREEMENT (TOBACCO)

**Reason for Action:** The Division entered into a Memorandum of Agreement with the Respondent, Safeway, Inc, which was adopted by the Department on October 30, 2024. The agreed upon suspension was for 20 days with 10 days suspended, to be served from November 7, 2024, and ending November 17, 2024, and a civil fine of \$500 was administered.

# DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS, BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT

Disciplinary actions adopted from 10/01/2024 through 12/31/2024

### **CON - Regulation of Construction Contractors**

Lic. No.:

Board Action: IMPOSITION OF CIVIL FINE Case No.: 2024-001032 Action Date: 10/29/2024

Reason for Action: On 10/29/2024 DOL Investigator issued a Notice of Administrative Fine to the Respondent for Unlicensed Practice as they did not have a license to perform the work observed. (Unlicensed Practice - Administrative Fine \$1000)

LIGHTHOUSE CONSTRUCTION, INC. Profession: Lic. No.:

**Profession:** 

**Board Action:** IMPOSITION OF CIVIL FINE **Case No.:** 2024-000972 **Action Date:** 10/19/2024

**Reason for Action:** On 07/19/2024 DOL Investigator issued a Notice of Administrative Fine to the Respondent for Unlicensed Practice as they did not have a license to perform the work observed. (Unlicensed Practice - Administrative Fine \$1000). Fine paid in full on 10/15/2024.

## **CPA - Board of Public Accountancy**

LOUISA ELSE Profession: CERTIFIED PUBLIC Lic. No.: 108367

ACCOUNTANT

**Reason for Action:** On November 7, 2024, the Board of Public Accountancy adopted a Consent Agreement with conditions affecting the license of Louisa D. Else, certified public accountant license number 108367, Jackson, WI (Continuing education / \$3,000.00 fine (all suspended), reprimand, 2 mandatory audits).

KIMBERLY HENKEL Profession: CERTIFIED PUBLIC Lic. No.: 113840

ACCOUNTANT

**Reason for Action:** On November 7, 2024, the Board of Public Accountancy adopted a Consent Agreement with conditions affecting the license of Kimberly A. Henkel, certified public accountant license number 113840, Wasilla, AK (Continuing education / \$3,000.00 fine (all suspended), reprimand, 2 mandatory audits).

RAYMOND CONLEY

# DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS, BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT

Disciplinary actions adopted from 10/01/2024 through 12/31/2024

MALCOLM RENCKEN Profession: CERTIFIED PUBLIC Lic. No.: 151411

ACCOUNTANT

**Reason for Action:** On November 7, 2024, the Board of Public Accountancy adopted a Consent Agreement with conditions affecting the license of Malcolm Rencken, certified public accountant license number 151411, Bentonville, AR (Continuing education / \$3,820.00 fine (\$3,000.00 suspended, reprimand, 2 mandatory audits).

CLAYTON BOURNE Profession: CERTIFIED PUBLIC Lic. No.: CPAI2193

**ACCOUNTANT** 

**Reason for Action:** On November 7, 2024, the Board of Public Accountancy adopted a Consent Agreement with conditions affecting the license of Clayton W. Bourne, certified public accountant license number CPAI2193, Anchorage, AK (Continuing education / \$2,000 fine, reprimand, 2 mandatory audits).

LELAND SCHLATTER Profession: CERTIFIED PUBLIC Lic. No.: CPAI2722

**ACCOUNTANT** 

**Board Action:** IMPOSITION OF CIVIL FINE **Case No.:** 2024-000163 **Action Date:** 11/07/2024

**Reason for Action:** On November 7, 2024, the Alaska of Board of Public Accountancy considered and adopted the Imposition of Civil Fine (ICF) in the matter of Leland SCHLATTER, Professional License No. CPAI2722, for violation of AS 08.04.500 Individual posing as a certified public accountant; AS 08.04.560; Individual may not assume title; AS 08.06.600 Disclosure of lack of license or permit. The ICF was set at a \$250 fine.

### **GUI - Board of Big Game Commercial Services**

PETER D. MICHALOSKI **Profession:** ASSISTANT GUIDE **Lic. No.:** 221942

**Reason for Action:** On December 11, 2024, the Board met in Anchorage Alaska for the Big Game Commercial Services Board meeting. After thorough deliberation and consideration, the Board voted unanimously 7 Yeas and 0 Nays and adopted the Consent Agreement in this matter. Respondent was issued an Assistant Guide license and placed on probation for two years.

# DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS, BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT

Disciplinary actions adopted from 10/01/2024 through 12/31/2024

DANIEL J. PAULL Profession: ASSISTANT GUIDE Lic. No.: 156025

**Reason for Action:** On December 11, 2024, the Board met in Anchorage Alaska for the Big Game Commercial Services Board meeting. After thorough deliberation and consideration, the Board voted unanimously 7 Yeas and 0 Nays and adopted the Consent Agreement in this matter. Respondent is prohibited for receiving, holding or renewing any class of guide license for 12 months effective November 14, 2024 per AS 08.54.605(a)(1)(A)(ii) was fined \$6000 with \$6,000 suspended, Probation for three years, and a Board Reprimand.

YOTE J. ROBERTSON **Profession:** REGISTERED GUIDE- **Lic. No.:** GUIR1208

OUTFITTER

**Reason for Action:** On December 11, 2024, the Board met in Anchorage Alaska for the Big Game Commercial Services Board meeting. After thorough deliberation and consideration, the Board voted unanimously 7 Yeas and 0 Nays and adopted the Consent Agreement in this matter. Respondent was fined \$1000 with \$1,000 suspended, Probation for one year, a Board Reprimand and a solo hunt prohibition until Respondent shows evidence of participation in one successful moose hunt with another licensed guide present.

FREDRICK R. O'HEARN **Profession:** REGISTERED GUIDE- **Lic. No.:** GUIR866

OUTFITTER

**Reason for Action:** On December 11, 2024, the Board met in Anchorage Alaska for the Big Game Commercial Services Board meeting. After thorough deliberation and consideration, the Board voted unanimously 7 Yeas and 0 Nays and adopted the Consent Agreement in this matter. Respondent was fined \$1000 with \$1,000 suspended, Probation for one year and a Board Reprimand.

ALBERT FURNEY Profession: REGISTERED GUIDE- Lic. No.: GUIR1048

OUTFITTER

**Reason for Action:** On December 11, 2024, the Board met in Anchorage Alaska for the Big Game Commercial Services Board meeting. After thorough deliberation and consideration, the Board voted unanimously 7 Yeas and 0 Nays and adopted the Consent Agreement in this matter. Respondent is prohibited for receiving, holding or renewing any class of guide license for 12 months effective November 14, 2024 per AS 08.54.605(a)(1)(A)(ii) was fined \$6000 with \$6,000 suspended, Probation for three years, and a Board Reprimand.

# DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS, BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT

Disciplinary actions adopted from 10/01/2024 through 12/31/2024

#### MAS - Board of Massage Therapists

ANDREW DEARBORN **Profession:** MASSAGE THERAPIST **Lic. No.:** 157931

**Reason for Action:** On December 5, 2024, the Alaska Board of Massage Therapists adopted the Consent Agreement for Andrew Dearborn, Massage Therapist license #157931. The Consent Agreement includes a six-month suspension with three months stayed, two years of probation, \$1,500 civil fine, submission of quarterly reports, submission of supervisor quarterly reports, completion of 20 hours of Professional Ethics course within 90 days with a certificate of satisfactory; violations of 12 AAC 79.900.(2), 12 AAC 79.900.(8), AS. 08.61.060.(8).

KEENAN HONORE Profession: MASSAGE THERAPIST Lic. No.: 225119

**Board Action:** IMPOSITION OF CIVIL FINE **Case No.:** 2024-000577 **Action Date:** 12/05/2024

**Reason for Action:** On December 5, 2024, this case was thoroughly reviewed by a licensed Board Member who recommended this issue be closed with an Imposition of Civil Fine. The board member opined that Mr. Honore's actions by failing to disclose DUI conviction in 2021 were a violation of AS 08.01.075(1), and that a fine of \$250.00 would be appropriate since it was Mr. Honore's first offense and is within the disciplinary matrix.

#### **MED - State Medical Board**

DEREK ELLINGSON **Profession:** OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN **Lic. No.:** MEDO7423

**Board Action:** IMPOSITION OF CIVIL FINE **Case No.:** 2023-000026 **Action Date:** 11/15/2024

**Reason for Action:** On November 15, 2024, the Alaska State Medical Board adopted an Imposition of Civil Fine of \$1,000 for Dr. Derek Ellingson (DO), license #MEDO7423 for failing to report a disciplinary action within 30 days of adoption, in violation of AS 08.64.326(a)(7)(13) and 12 AAC 40.967(26)(A).

THOMAS . BARALE, **Profession:** PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT **Lic. No.:** 168212

Page 5 of 9

# DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS, BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT

Disciplinary actions adopted from 10/01/2024 through 12/31/2024

**Reason for Action:** On December 19, 2024, the Alaska State Medical Board adopted the a Consent Agreement related to PA Thomas Barale #168212. PA Barale failed to report a criminal conviction on his application for licensure, in violation of AS 08.64.326 (a)(1). PA Barale signed the Consent Agreement, which included a \$1000 civil fine and a written reprimand.

ROBERT K. THORNQUIST **Profession:** PHYSICIAN OR SURGEON **Lic. No.:** S 2198

**Reason for Action:** On November 15, 2024, the Alaska State Medical Board adopted a Consent Agreement for Dr. Robert Thornquist, license #MEDS2198, for failing to maintain complete records, prescribing medications which could cause health risks, and not registering with the PDMP program, violations of AS 7 08.64.326(a)(9), 12 AAC 40.975(2), 12 AAC 40.967(34) and 12 AAC 52.855(b). The Consent Agreement includes a \$25,000 civil fine and 24 hours of CME in proper prescribing.

ROBERT K. THORNQUIST **Profession:** PHYSICIAN OR SURGEON **Lic. No.:** S 2198

**Reason for Action:** On November 15, 2024, the Alaska State Medical Board adopted a Consent Agreement for Dr. Robert Thornquist, license #MEDS2198, for failing to maintain complete records, prescribing medications which could cause health risks, and not registering with the PDMP program, violations of AS 7 08.64.326(a)(9), 12 AAC 40.975(2), 12 AAC 40.967(34) and 12 AAC 52.855(b). The Consent Agreement includes a \$25,000 civil fine and 24 hours of CME in proper prescribing.

NORVIN PEREZ Profession: PHYSICIAN OR SURGEON Lic. No.: MEDS5909

**Reason for Action:** On November 15, 2024, the Alaska State Medical Board adopted a Consent Agreement related to Dr. Norvin Perez #MEDS5909. Dr. Perez pre-signed prescriptive pads for a Physician Assistant who did not have a valid DEA number and prescribed/provided care to Medicaid patients despite not being a Medicaid provider, in violation of AS 08.64.326(a)(5), (6), (7) and (9). The Consent Agreement includes one (1) year of probation, a \$25,000 civil fine (\$15,000 suspended), and 3 days of CME in proper prescribing.

LA TANIA M. AKERS-WHITE, **Profession:** PHYSICIAN OR SURGEON **Lic. No.:** 153698

# DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS, BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT

Disciplinary actions adopted from 10/01/2024 through 12/31/2024

**Reason for Action:** On November 15, 2024, the Alaska State Medical Board adopted a Voluntary Surrender of License for Dr. La Tania Akers-White, license #153698, for failing to disclose information on her license application and failing to cooperate with an investigation, violations of AS 08.64.326(a)(5)(7)(13) and 12 AAC 40.967(2)(26)(A).

LAVERN DAVIDHIZAR Profession: PHYSICIAN OR SURGEON Lic. No.: MED O 1454

**Reason for Action:** On November 15, 2024, the Alaska State Medical Board adopted a Voluntary Surrender of License related to Dr. Lavern Davidhizar #MED01454. Dr. Davidhizar was convicted in federal court of 21 U.S.C. §841(a)(1), (b)(1)(C)Distribution of a Controlled Substance on July 26, 2023. The case was referred to law for revocation of Dr. Davidhizar's medical license; however, he chose to voluntarily surrender his license in lieu of going to court. The criminal conviction is in violation of AS 08.01.075, AS 08.64.326, 12 AAC 40.946, and 12 AAC 40.967.

VINSON M. DISANTO, Profession: PHYSICIAN OR SURGEON Lic. No.: 124888

**Reason for Action:** On November 15, 2024, the Alaska State Medical Board adopted a Consent Agreement related to Dr. Vinson Di Santo #124888. Dr. Di Santo was disciplined in multiple other states for prescriptive and documentation issues. There were also concerns related to his competency. Dr. Di Santo failed to timely report the actions in other states, in violation of AS 08.64.326(a) (9), AS 08.64.326(a)(13), 12 AAC 40.967(26)(A) and 12 AAC 40.967(35).

Dr. Di Santo's Consent Agreement includes restrictions on Telehealth practices in Alaska, compliance with CPEP recommendations, requirement to report if he relocates to Alaska (which if he does, he must sign a new consent agreement).

ROBERT K. THORNQUIST **Profession:** PHYSICIAN OR SURGEON **Lic. No.:** S 2198

**Reason for Action:** On November 15, 2024, the Alaska State Medical Board adopted a Consent Agreement for Dr. Robert Thornquist, license #MEDS2198, for failing to maintain complete records, prescribing medications which could cause health risks, and not registering with the PDMP program, violations of AS 7 08.64.326(a)(9), 12 AAC 40.975(2), 12 AAC 40.967(34) and 12 AAC 52.855(b). The Consent Agreement includes a \$25,000 civil fine and 24 hours of CME in proper prescribing.

# DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS, BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT

Disciplinary actions adopted from 10/01/2024 through 12/31/2024

#### **NUR - Board of Nursing**

DAWN R. UNDERWOOD **Profession:** ADVANCED NURSE **Lic. No.:** 128175

**PRACTITIONER** 

**Board Action:** LICENSE REVOKED **Case No.:** 2021-000311 **Action Date:** 11/07/2024

**Reason for Action:** On November 7, 2024, the Alaska Board of Nursing adopted an Order revoking Dawn Underwood's Registered Nurse license #128175 and Advanced Practice Registered Nurse license #128176, which matter originated for practicing nursing with a lapsed license, a violation of AS 08.68.340(a)(6),

MAURICE J. ESCOLTA Profession: CERTIFIED NURSE AIDE Lic. No.: 187941

**Reason for Action:** On November 7, 2024, the Alaska Board of Nursing (Board) adopted a Consent Agreement for Ms. Escolta, Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) license number 187941 to include a 6 month suspension with 6 month's stayed, \$500 civil fine with \$250 stayed, 10 hours of additional education in subject matter relating to "handling difficult patients" and a public reprimand pursuant to 12 AAC 44.870(b)(1) and 12 AAC 44.870(b)(7).

ALICE P. NANUK-MORRY, **Profession:** CERTIFIED NURSE AIDE **Lic. No.:** 154099

**Reason for Action:** On November 7, 2024, the Alaska Board of Nursing (Board) adopted a Voluntary Surrender of License for Ms. Nanuk-Morry, Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) license number 154099 due to violations of a consent agreement relating to cases 2021-001026 and 2023-001151 pursuant to AS 08.68.334(5)(b) and AS 08.68.334(4). Therefore, this case documented under case 2024-000696 will close as a result of the adopted surrender of license.

MARY CRANN Profession: REGISTERED NURSE Lic. No.: NURR38375

**Reason for Action:** On November 7, 2024, the Alaska Board of Nursing adopted the Voluntary Surrender of License related to RN Mary Crann #NURR38375. Ms. Crann for a matter stemming from a head injury Ms. Crann experienced and allegations under AS 08.68.100, AS 08.68.275 and AS 08.68.270(6).

Page 8 of 9

# DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS, BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT

Disciplinary actions adopted from 10/01/2024 through 12/31/2024

### **PHA - Board of Pharmacy**

REVIVE RX Profession: OUT OF STATE PHARMACY Lic. No.: 154475

**Reason for Action:** On November 14, 2024, the Alaska Board of Pharmacy adopted the Consent Agreement for Revive RX, license #216759 containing a \$5,000 fine and formal reprimand for inadvertently operating without a valid Alaska Pharmacy license between October 01, 2020, and November 27, 2023, while shipping medications into the state; violations of 12 AAC 52.130(a), AS 08.80.158(a), AS 08.80.159(a)(1), AS 08.80.261(a)(6).

GENENTECH, INC. **Profession:** WHOLESALE DRUG **Lic. No.:** 204290

**DISTRIBUTOR** 

**Board Action:** IMPOSITION OF CIVIL FINE **Case No.:** 2024-000433 **Action Date:** 11/14/2024

**Reason for Action:** On November 14, 2024, the Alaska Board of Pharmacy adopted the Imposition of Civil Fine in the amount of \$500 without censure or reprimand for Genentech, Inc., license #204290 for failing to properly disclose a 2021 disciplinary fine issued by the Colorado Board of Pharmacy to the Alaska Board on their December 08, 2022, initial license application; violations of 12 AAC 52.920(a)(13), AS 08.80.261(a)(6).

SOLCO HEALTHCARE US, LLC **Profession:** WHOLESALE DRUG **Lic. No.:** 216043

DISTRIBUTOR

**Reason for Action:** On November 14, 2024, the Alaska Board of Pharmacy adopted the Consent Agreement for Solco Healthcare US LLC, license number #216043 containing a \$12,500 fine and formal reprimand for operating without a Wholesale Drug Distributor License from July 01, 2019, to October 19, 2023; violations of AS 08.80.157(a), AS 08.80.159(1)(1), AS 08.80.261 (a) (6).